
 
 

 
 
 
31 October 2017 
 
 
To: All Members of the SACRE  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 

Wednesday, 8 November 2017 at 6.00 pm 
in St George's Church of England Academy, Cherry Tree Road, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 17 MAY 2017  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 May 2017 as a true and correct 
record. 
 

3  MEMBERS NEWS   
 

 To receive verbal updates from Members of the SACRE as to any projects or issues 
within their area.  
 

4  UPDATE ON KIDSMEET PROPOSAL  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 Further to previous meeting to receive a verbal update on the proposal presented at 
the last meeting regarding a project to develop a Kidsmeet.  

Public Document Pack



 
5  COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION INTERIM REPORT AND CONSULTATION 

EXERCISE  (Pages 9 - 152) 
 

 Further to the previous meeting, to update members on ongoing work of the 
Commission on Religious Education.  
 

6  JOINT NASACRE/AREIAC EVENT ON THE COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 (Pages 153 - 160) 
 

 To consider the arrangements for Joint NASACRE/AREIAC event on the Commission on 
Religious Education Interim report.  

 
7  UPDATE ON SYLLABUSES  (Pages 161 - 226) 

 
 To consider the attached report of the Religious Education Syllabuses currently used by 

schools in Blackpool. 
 

8  INTERFAITH WEEK  (Pages 227 - 264) 
 

 To receive an update on Interfaith week.  
 

9  ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 265 - 286) 
 

 To consider the development of the SACRE Annual Report.  
 

10  FORWARD PLAN OF AGENDA ITEMS AND TRAINING NEEDS   
 

 Members to discuss future agenda items and training needs to enable a forward plan of 
both to be drawn up for future meetings.  
 

11  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

 To note the previously agreed the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 
7 March 2018 (provisional venue Blackpool Mosque) 
 
20 June 2018 (provisional venue St Stephens on the Cliffs 
 

 
 
 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 



For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 17 MAY 2017 

 
 

Present:  
 
Tim Cox, Blackburn Church of England Diocese, Church of England Group  
 
 (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Humphreys, Kirkland, O’Hara and Singleton 
 
Helen Sage and Jo Snape, Blackburn Church of England Diocese, Church of England Group 
 
Tammy Hackney, St George’s Church of England Academy  
 
Paul Harrison, Bispham Endowed Church of England Primary School 
 
Iman Ashfaq Patel, Islamic Representative 
 
Margaret Wright, Roman Catholic Group 
 
Dr Vasudev, Hindu Representative 
   
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council 
Jean Martin, School Improvement Officer 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2016 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 MEMBERS NEWS 
 

1. Paul Harrison circulated details on a funding initiative and suggested that a 
possible bid for funding could be made to fund a Kids Meet.  The theme of the 
event being a question time with faith leaders. A sub-group was appointed to 
investigate further with Tammy Hackney, Councillor Kirkland, Imam Patel and Paul 
Harrison to report back at the next meeting. 
 

2. Imam Patel also highlighted the on-going work with the integration of Syrian 
refugees within the town.  

 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 17 MAY 2017 

 
 

 
4 ACCORD INCLUSIVITY AWARDS 
 
The Committee received an update on the Accord Inclusivity awards for the first time 
sought only to issue awards to SACRE’s rarather than individual schools. The SACRE noted 
that the first place had been presented to Brent SACRE for its ground breaking work 
around Collective Worship. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the awards report.   
 

2. To ask the clerk to collect further details of the award winners so that this good 
practice can be shared with Blackpool schools.  

 
 
5 LIVING WITH DIFFERENCE 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Commission on Religion and Belief in Public 
Life- Living with Difference  attached at Appendix 5a, to the agenda. 
 
Members held a discussion regarding both the vision and recommendations. The 
Committee was unanimous in its support of the vision behind the report of the 
Commission and agreed that the vision should form a key part in future discussion of 
religious education within Blackpool. The Committee did not necessarily agree with 
individually with all aspects of the recommendations but viewed the vision and the 
increased debate and publicity around the issues as a positive step.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report of the Commission on Religion and Belief in Public Life- entitled Living 
with Difference.  
 
6 NATRE REPORT ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION IN PRIMARY SCHOOLS 
 
The Committee considered the NATRE report on their survey on Religious Education in 
Primary Schools as attached at Appendix 6a.  
 
The Committee expressed concern as to the results of the survey on funding, the low 
level of qualification of staff delivering religious education and agreed with the concerns 
regarding the withdrawal of children from Mosque visits.  
 
Resolved:  
 
1. To note the report by NATRE on their survey on Religious Education.   
 
2.To consider the three concerns above in any future action from the SACRE to address or 
work with schools of other partners. 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 17 MAY 2017 

 
 

 
 
7 COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 
The Committee received an update to members on the Commission on Religious 
Education. It was noted that the Commission had begun its research in 2016 and it noted 
that the next call for evidence in the North West was in Manchester on 13 June 2017 and 
asked the clerk to circulate details of that event. Members were encouraged to attend 
where possible.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the update.   
 
8 INTERFAITH WEEK UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered a report on Interfaith Week, the report highlighted the aims of 
this year’s Strengthening good inter faith relations at all levels 
 
Increasing awareness of the different and distinct faith communities in the UK, in 
particular celebrating and building on the contribution which their members make  
to their neighbourhoods and to wider society 
 
Increasing understanding between people of religious and non-religious beliefs 
 
None of those in attendance knew of any events yet organised by their groups towards 
Interfaith Week but members agreed to keep other SACRE members informed as events 
were organised.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note that this year’s Inter Faith Week will take place from Sunday 12 - Sunday 
19 November 2017.  
 

2. To agree that Board members communicate via the clerk any events organised by 
their groups for Interfaith Week.  

 
9 NASACRE SUMMER NEWSLETTER 
 
The Committee considered the NASACRE summer newsletter. It noted that a number of 
the issues included on the newsletter had been dealt with elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
The Committee though agreed that the Committee continued membership of NASACRE 
was beneficial, that Blackpool SACRE should continue to be a member and at a future 
meeting seek an attendee for the annual conference. 
 
 
 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 17 MAY 2017 

 
 

Resolved:  
 

1. To note the NASACRE summer newsletter attached at Appendix 9a 
 

2. To note the NASACRE survey currently being undertaking. 
 

3. To agree to renew the SACRE’s membership of NASACRE.  
 
10 UPDATE ON THE NORTH WEST SACRE HUB 
 
 
The Committee noted that there was no update on the North West SACRE hub but agreed 
that the Chairman should attend the next meeting of the hub and report back to the next 
meeting of the SACRE.  
 
11 WORK PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the development of workplan and agreed that the next 
meeting should include the development of further workplan including the annual report  
which had not been completed for a number of years.  
 
12 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 
8 November 2017 (provisional venue St George’s Church of England High School) 
 
7 March 2018 (provisional venue Blackpool Mosque) 
 
20 June 2018 (provisional venue St Stephens on the Cliffs) 
 
 

  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.55 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk  
E-mail: 01253 477157 

Page 4

mailto:lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk


 

Report to: SACRE 

Relevant Officer: Amanda Whitehead, Head of Schools, Stand
[...]
tery in their access to high quality re.
evidence presented to the Commission made clear the impact that the
type of school had on the extent to which re is provided: while 6.5% of
schools that follow an re curriculum determined by their religious
character devote no part of their curriculum time to re at key stage 4,
the figure is 20.7% for schools required to follow a locally agreed
syllabus for re and 43.7% for academies without a religious character. 3

this inequality of provision means that many children are being
disadvantaged by being denied re. 

As more schools become academies, leaving ever fewer under local•
authority control, the current framework of determination of re via
local authorities and agreed syllabuses is ceasing to be fit for purpose. A
decrease in local authority funding has exacerbated this problem.

1 Please see Appendix 1: Evidence received by the Commission for details of how we
collected evidence.

2 NATCEN (2017). British Social Attitudes Survey.
http://www.natcen.ac.uk/media/1469605/BSA-religion.pdf

3 RE Council & National Association of Teachers of RE (2017, forthcoming). The State of
the Nation.

Page 20

http://www.natcen.ac.uk/media/1469605/BSA-religion.pdf


CommiSSion on religiouS eDuCAtion 5

moreover, evidence submitted to the Commission makes clear that the
current approach of relying on the requirements of academy funding
agreements is not sufficient for ensuring the proper provision of re
across all academies. if no action is taken, there is a serious risk of
increasing numbers of pupils leaving school with an inadequate level of
knowledge and understanding of religious and non-religious
worldviews at precisely the time when such understanding is becoming
more important.

re has suffered from a policy environment that has not encouraged•
headteachers to regard it as a high-status subject. this environment
includes insufficient processes to hold schools to account for their
provision of re and the omission of re from key p
[...]
e officially
included in SACre committees for the first time.

the Act specified that voluntary aided schools could teach re in42.
accordance with their trust deed, while voluntary controlled and
community schools were required to teach re in accordance with their
locally agreed syllabus.

re remained compulsory until the end of key Stage 5 in schools. it was not43.
compulsory for students over 16 in fe or Sixth form Colleges. 

the education Act of 1996 reinforced these changes. 44.

non-statutory developments after 1988

two non-statutory model syllabuses were developed in 1994, in45.
consultation with representative groups from the major religious
traditions present in great Britain and included in the curriculum. it was in
these model syllabuses that the two well-known attainment targets for re
based on the work of michael grimmitt, ‘learning about religion’ and
‘learning from religion’ were popularised, and these have since gained
wide currency.

the qualifications and Curriculum Authority (qCA) published a non-46.
statutory national framework for re in 2004. this too gained wide
currency and was influential in the development of many locally agreed
syllabuses. the national framework referred explicitly to students having
the opportunity to study ‘secular philosophies such as humanism’ – again
a reference to a development that was already taking place in practice in
some schools and local authorities.

re was not included in the Coalition government’s review of the national47.
Curriculum. the re Council therefore conducted a review of the subject in
2013. this set out both a curriculum framework to assist those writing re
syllabuses and a series of recommendations for improving re in the
future. the programmes of study developed mirrored the 2014 national
Curriculum. 

the legal requirements for re in academies

Academies and free schools are state-funded schools which are48.
independent of the local authority. they operate in accordance with a
funding agreemen
[...]
al and educational landscape in
england:

local determination of re is no longer effective in a situation wherea.
there is widespread academisation and reduced local authority control
of schools. there is a mismatch between making local authorities
continue to be responsible for re syllabuses, and the government’s
stated purpose of academisation for all.

the SACre structure and remit is no longer fit for purpose in a nation ofb.
much greater religious diversity, looser patterns of affiliation and
greater school freedoms than existed when SACres were established.

Schools are no longer effectively held to account for their provision ofc.
effective re. in a context of changed performance measures, it is all too
easy for schools not to comply with the law and to deny pupils their
entitlement to re.

Changing patterns of religious affiliation mean that the nature andd.
purpose of re need to be renewed, so that re reflects the ‘real religious
landscape’56 and not a distorted ideal of what it means to have a
worldview or belong to a religious or non-religious community.

a national entitlement for religious education

The current situation

Currently, re is locally determined. each local authority is required by121.
statute to convene an Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) and develop a
locally agreed syllabus, which is binding on all community and voluntary
controlled schools.

Voluntary aided schools of a religious character, including voluntary aided122.
academies, are required to teach re in accordance with the trust deeds of
that school. in practice, most of these schools will use the syllabus
developed by their local Anglican or Catholic diocese, depending on the

56 Shaw, M & Dinham, A (2015). RE for REal: The future of teaching and learning about
religion and belief. Project report. Goldsmiths, University of London.

Page 69



54 CommiSSion on religiouS eDuCAtion

religious character of the school.

re in academies is determined by their funding agreement. in most 
[...]
 demand on
those planning and managing re – to be effective they demand
time, resourcing and support that may be difficult to find within
some schools. 

Head of re, secondary, oral evidence submitted to the
Commission, Birmingham

the case for change

The impact of training on the quality of teaching and learning

there is a clear link between access to training – both ite and CpD – and249.
the overall effectiveness of the subject. this was made clear in the ofsted
subject review of 2013, and has also been picked up in the oral and written
evidence submitted to the Commission. lack of subject knowledge leads
to a lack of confidence to tackle the contentious issues that are the
lifeblood of the subject, and can also reinforce misconceptions about
religion.

in many of the primary schools visited, the senior leadership or re
subject leader acknowledged that the level of subject expertise
among the staff was generally weak. many of the teachers to whom
inspectors spoke did not feel confident about teaching re. they
were often worried they might ‘say the wrong thing’ or were unsure
about what they were trying to achieve in re. Discussion with newly
qualified or recently qualified primary teachers confirmed that very
few had had any significant re training during their initial training

95 Deborah Weston, oral evidence submitted to the Commission, London.

Page 99



84 CommiSSion on religiouS eDuCAtion

and sometimes had had little opportunity to teach re in their
placement schools. 

Some primary headteachers openly acknowledged that because of
a lack of confidence about re, some staff preferred to take their
planning, preparation and assessment time during these lessons,
handing responsibility for the subject to a qualified teaching
assistant or supply teacher. 96

there is a clear lack of ite and CpD at both primary and secondary level. in250.
the most recent nAtre primary survey, 1 in 4 respondents during the last
year received no training in re and 60% received le
[...]
 uffington Church of england primary School

rebecca Harvey Walter evans Ce primary School

kate markham Well green primary School

sheila Anstey welwyn st marys primary school

Andrew Watkinson-trim West Buckland School

Alison gooderson Weston Ce primary school

Helen mancini Weston on trent primary School

nick newitt Weston St mary Ce primary School

ruth maxwell Whipton Barton Junior School

organisations that responded to the call for evidence

names of all individuals and organisations have been left unedited: they appear as submitted online

Wendy Dossett A small group within trS-uk - does not necessarily reflect the views of the full
membership

graham nicholls Affinity

irfan malik Ahmadiyya muslim Association

Yousif Al-khoei foundation

rev Desmond Seddon Archdiocese of liverpool 

Clive ireson Association of Christian teachers

paul Spear Association of grace Baptist Churches South east

Charles Baily Bedfordshire Humanists

mike otter Bible Society

fr Jonathan Veasey Birmingham Diocesan education Service

guy HorDern Birmingham SACre

Dawn Waterman Board of Deputies of British Jews

Dr D Corrywright British Association for the Study of religions

Victor Sulaiman CAC reformation Chapel intl

malcolm edwards Carmel Baptist Church, pontlliw, Swansea

father Bernard Sixtus Catholic Archdiocese of Cardiff

Vincent Adukor Central lyceum of iCgC

mame kate Charity organisation 

ebenezer mogaji Christ Apostolic Church -east of luton

peter oguntimehin Christ Apostolic Church Victory Centre

Andrea Williams Christian Concern

Barbara moore Christian Concern

Sidney Cordle Christian peoples Alliance

peter Sammons Christian publications international

roy Johnson Christin concern

me Church 

Julia lall Church of england

Derek Holloway Church of england education office AkA the national 

richard partridge Corringham evangelical Church

emma griffiths Coventry Cathedral

Coventry multi-faith forum

Page 113



98 CommiSSion on religiouS eDuCAtion

Coventry mu
[...]
t_Consultation_Response-with-links.pdf
https://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/an-analysis-of-the-provision-for-re-in-primary-schools/
https://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/an-analysis-of-the-provision-for-re-in-primary-schools/
https://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/an-analysis-of-the-provision-for-re-in-primary-schools/
http://www.natcen.ac.uk/media/1469605/BSA-religion.pdf
http://www.natcen.ac.uk/media/1469605/BSA-religion.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/religious-education-realising-the-potential
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/religious-education-realising-the-potential
http://www.pewforum.org/2017/04/05/the-changing-global-religious-landscape/
http://www.pewforum.org/2017/04/05/the-changing-global-religious-landscape/


CommiSSion on religiouS eDuCAtion 111

Page 127



report drafter: Amira Chilvers
report produced for the Commission on religious education 
by nCVo-CeS

© re Council September 2017

religious education Council of england & Wales
CAn mezzanine
49–51 east road
london n1 6AH
020 7250 8166
religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk
facebook.com/religiouseducationcouncil
twitter.com/reCouncil

Page 128

religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk
https://www.facebook.com/religiouseducationcouncil
https://twitter.com/RECouncil


Thank you for participating in the consultation on the Commission on RE's interim report. The
consultation is open until 1 December 2017. 
Your responses to the consultation will help inform the Commission's final report in September
2018. We will not be publishing a separate consultation response.

About you

1. What is your name?*

2. Are you answering as an individual or on behalf of an organisation?*

As an individual

On behalf of an organisation

3. What is your role? You may have more than one, so please select the most relevant.*

4. If you have any other roles that you think are relevant to this consultation, please tick them here.

Parent

Teacher

Inspector, adviser or consultant

SACRE member

Schoo
[...]
d curriculum that exemplify  the delivery of the national entitlement, or those that show the
ways in which current practice would need to change to meet the entitlement. They are also seeking case studies of good practice that
does not fit the entitlement. If you would like to contribute a case study, you can do so
here: https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/CoRECaseStudies. 

23
Page 151

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/CoRECaseStudies


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: SACRE 

Relevant Officer: Amanda Whitehead, Head of Schools, Standards and 

Effectiveness 

Date of Meeting: 
 

8 November 2017  

 

JOINT NASACRE/AREIAC EVENT ON THE COMMISSION ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the arrangements for Joint NASACRE/AREIAC event on the Commission 
on RE- Interim report.  
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 

To note the date of the joint NASACRE/AREIAC event in Birmingham on the 
Commission on Religious Education on Friday 24 November 2017.  
 
To consider if the SACRE wishes to send a delegate to the NASACRE Conference 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The conference will seek answers to many vital questions regarding the Commission 
on RE: The Interim Report including what its recommendations might mean for 
pupils, teachers, advisers and SACREs. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None.  
 
 
 
 

Page 153

Agenda Item 6



4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is  
 
“Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 

The SACRE is a member of the National Association of Standing Advisory Committees 
of Religious Education (NASACRE). The body has organised an event with the 
[...]
y 

 

 Cllr Blackburn 

Cllr Collett  

Cllr Jackson 

Cllr Cross 

Cllr Henderson 

 
Other 
Dave Brennand – Blackpool School Improvement Team 
Lennox Beattie - Executive and Regulatory Manager 
 

Page 285



 

 18 

Appendix 4 Glossary  
 
Blackpool SACRE Acronyms 
 
 

AfL   Assessment for Learning 
AREIAC    Association of RE Inspectors, Advisers and Consultants 
B & V   Beliefs and Values [Lancashire Field of Enquiry] 
CfSA   Council for Subject Associations 
CW   Collective Worship 
D & A   Drug and Alcohol 
DFE   Department for Education 
EOKS   End of Key Stage 
HMI    Her Majesty's Inspectorate 
ITT   Initial Teacher Training 
KS   Key Stage 
LAS   Local Agreed Syllabus 
LRT   Living Religious Tradition [Lancashire Field of Enquiry] 
NASACRE   National Association of SACREs 
NATRE   National Association of Teachers of RE 
[NS]NFWKRE  Non statutory National Framework for RE 
NSSWk   Non Statutory Scheme of Work 
OFQUAL  Office of Qualifications and Examinations Regulation 
Ofsted    Office for Standards in Education 
PSHE   Personal, Social and Health Education 
RE    Religious Education 
REC                          Religious Education Council 
RS    Religious Studies 
SACRE    Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
SHE   Shared Human Experience [Lancashire Field of Enquiry] 
SRE   Sex & Relationships Education 
SMSC   Spiritual, Moral, Social and Cultural Development 
SOW   Scheme of work 

            SPM   Search for Personal Meaning [Lancashire Field of Enquiry] 
 
 
 

  

Page 286


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 17 MAY 2017
	4 UPDATE ON KIDSMEET PROPOSAL
	5 COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION INTERIM REPORT AND CONSULTATION EXERCISE
	Appendix 5a Commission-on-Religious-Education-Interim-Report-2017
	Appendix 5b Interim-report-consultation-survey-final
	About you
	Thank you for participating in the consultation on the Commission on RE's interim report. The consultation is open until 1 December 2017.€ Your responses to the c
[...]
l as currently practised, please enter them in the box below.


	A National Plan for improving teaching and learning in RE
	53. How far do you agree with each of the following recommendations?
	54. Please comment on any of your answers above, in particular your reasons for agreeing or disagreeing with the recommendations.
	55. What else, if anything, should be included in a National Plan to improve teaching and learning in RE?
	56. How should the National Plan for RE be implemented in order to be most effective?
	57. If you have any other comments on how to improve teaching and learning in RE, please enter them in the box below.

	Next steps
	58. If you would like to comment on any other aspect of the interim report, or anything else that you think the Commission should be aware of, please enter your comments in the box below.
	59. If you would like to be kept in touch with the progress of the Commission and sent a link to the final report when it is published, please include your name and email address below.



	6 JOINT NASACRE/AREIAC EVENT ON THE COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
	Appendix 6a 1-156-conf-fri-24-nov-2017-programme-booking-form

	7 UPDATE ON SYLLABUSES
	Appendix 7a Syllabus Details
	Appendix 7b State_of_the_Nation_Report_2017

	8 INTERFAITH WEEK
	Appendix 8a IF_Week_2016_AW_210x210_040717_MR

	9 ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix 9a Blackpool Annual Report 2015 - 2016 DRAFT


	171643507: 
	171644531_other: 
	176591006[]: Off
	1765910061[]: Off
	1765910062[]: Off
	1765910063[]: Off
	1765910064[]: Off
	1765910065[]: Off
	1765910066[]: Off
	1765910067[]: Off
	1765910068[]: Off
	176591006_other: 
	171652260_other: 
	171652261_other: 
	179645884_other: 
	176608428[]: Off
	1766084281[]: Off
	1766084282[]: Off
	1766084283[]: Off
	1766084284[]: Off
	1766084285[]: Off
	176608428_other: 
	176593647_other: 
	176594989_other: 
	176605739: 
	176606758_1264372666: 
	176606758_1264372667: 
	176606758_1264372668: 
	171652262: 
	171652263_other: 
	176599639_other: 
	179667928_

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2017

Present: 

Tim Cox, Blackburn Church of England Diocese, Church of England Group
(in the Chair)
Councillor O’Hara
Helen Sage, Blackburn Church of England Diocese, Church of England Group
Tammy Hackney, St George’s Church of England Academy 
Iman Ashfaq Patel, Islamic Representative
Sharon Barnett, on behalf of Margaret Wright, Roman Catholic Group

In Attendance: 
Chris Williams, Democratic Governance Adviser

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Simon Blackburn, Margaret 
White, Jo Snape and Paul Harrison.

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 17 MAY 2017

The Committee considered the minutes of the previous meeting.

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

3  MEMBERS NEWS

1. Tim Cox invited Sheila Gewolb, Vice President of the Board of Deputies of British 
Jews to attend a future SACRE meeting following her expression of interest in the 
work of the Committee.

2. Imam Patel reported that Islamophobia Awareness Week would begin on Monday 
13 November 2017 and offered to circulate teaching materials for members of the 
Committee to share. In addition, religious teaching on Islam had been offered to 
SACRE and schools throughout the diocese from respected teacher, Imran Kotwal 
of the Muslim Learner Services organisation.

3. Helen Sage reported on changes to the GCSE syllabus specification for Religious 
Education. Also, it was reported that a new curriculum for Church of England 
voluntary aided schools would be launched by Blackburn Diocese in the coming 
months.

4  UPDATE ON KIDSMEET PROPOSAL



MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2017

The Committee had no new information to discuss in relation to the proposal to form a 
Kidsmeet first put forward at the previous meeting.

Resolved:

In the absence of any significant developments, it was agreed that a more detailed report 
would be brought to the 7 March 2018 meeting.

5  COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION INTERIM REPORT AND CONSULTATION 
EXERCISE

Members noted the contents of the report and the subsequent consultation exercise that 
had been undertaken.

In terms of relevant actions for the Committee emerging from the interim report, the 
Chairman highlighted elements of the Executive Summary and the need to ensure that, 
based on the changing global political landscape and changing 
social demographics, there continued to be a need for Religious Education and added that 
it should remain current and relevant.  Members discussed in particular the four key 
areas of recommendations, namely: a national entitlement for RE, holding schools to 
account for their provision and quality of RE, a National Plan to improve teaching and 
learning in RE and a renewed and expanded role for SACRE’s.

Resolved:

The Committee noted the report.

6  JOINT NASACRE/AREIAC EVENT ON THE COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

The Committee considered arrangements for the Joint NACARE/AREIAC event on the 
Commission on RE’s interim report to be held on Friday 24 November 2017 in 
Birmingham.

Resolved:

Members wishing to volunteer to attend the Joint NASACRE/AREIAC event as a delegate 
to notify the Clerk or Chairman at their earliest convenience. 

7  UPDATE ON SYLLABUSES

Following a review of the current RE syllabuses used by Primary schools across Blackpool, 
Sharon Barnett reported that all catholic primaries used the Lancaster Diocese Syllabus 
with slight variations between some that had chosen to adapt the materials.

It was noted that Academy schools were free to choose which syllabus they employed to 
teach RE in their individual settings. The Chairman reminded members that schools 
seeking to purchase new syllabus materials would be entitled to a discounted price when 
purchased through SACRE.



MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2017

Resolved:

1. To list all catholic primaries in the Local Authority area as using the Lancaster 
Diocesan RE syllabus.

2. To write to all Secondary Schools in the Local Authority area to establish which RE 
syllabuses they currently used.

3. To write to all schools using the Lancashire syllabus to ensure they were accessing 
the most recent 2016 materials and not the previous 2011 scheme.

8  INTERFAITH WEEK

The Chairman reminded members of the importance of Interfaith Week due to take place 
between Sunday 12 and Sunday 19 November 2017. He added that it represented an 
opportunity to promote greater awareness and interaction between people from 
different communities and with different religious and non-religious beliefs and would 
also be a celebration of diversity.

Imam Patel described a series of planned visits he would be undertaking to Primary 
Schools during interfaith week in addition to visits to the Mosque by other schools.

The work of the Faith Forum was discussed and members expressed a desire to learn of 
any planned interfaith week events that the group was aware of.

Resolved:

Members not present at the meeting to inform the Chairman or the Clerk of any 
undertakings from the perspective of their organisations in support of Interfaith Week.

9  ANNUAL REPORT

The draft annual report was considered and a number of amendments were suggested to 
the final document before publication.

Resolved:

1. To amend the membership section of Appendix 3 on page 17 of the draft report 
for greater accuracy.

2. To amend the graph on page 10 of the draft report to include a separate column 
for ‘Blackpool (church-schools)’.

3. To amend the graph on page 10 of the draft report to include data from the 
previous year and from three years previously to aid comparison.

4. Once action points 1, 2 and 3 complete, the final draft report to be brought to the 
7 March 2018 meeting for endorsement prior to publication.

10  FORWARD PLAN OF AGENDA ITEMS AND TRAINING NEEDS

Resolved:

To add the following to the Forward Plan of Items /training requirements for the next 



MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2017

meeting:

1. Final Annual Report 2015/2016
2. Draft Final Report 2016/2017
3. Update on RE Syllabuses
4. Refresher training session for SACRE members.

11  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

It was noted that the next meeting would be held at 6pm on Wednesday 7 March 2018 at 
Blackpool Mosque, 2 Revoe St, Blackpool FY1 5HN.

 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 7.24 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Chris Williams, Democratic Governance Adviser
Tel: (01253) 477153
E-mail: chris.williams@blackpool.gov.uk

mailto:chris.williams@blackpool.gov.uk

